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2025 BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
Includes Executive Committee Members (pages 14-15)  

 
 

  
2025 OFFICERS  

 
  President    Josh Gerth 
  First Vice President  Bonnie Batchler 
  Second Vice President  Mark Jeffreys 
  Treasurer     Kenneth F. Reed  
  Past President   Gary W. Moore  
  Secretary    Mark R. Policinski  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Lorrie Platt for updates @ lplatt@oki.org 
4/10/2025 
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Italic indicates a new representative for 2025 Board of Directors 

 
ARTICLE III-B 
MEMBER COUNTIES (Section 1-a) 
 
 
BOONE COUNTY FISCAL COURT 

Gary W. Moore, Judge/Executive   
 

 
BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 T.C. Rogers, Commissioner   
   

 
CAMPBELL COUNTY FISCAL COURT 

Steve Pendery, Judge Executive  
 
  

CLERMONT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Bonnie Batchler, Commissioner  

  
              
DEARBORN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Kevin Turner, Commissioner           
              

 
HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Denise Driehaus, Commissioner   
                                                        
 
KENTON COUNTY FISCAL COURT 

Kris A. Knochelmann, Judge Executive    
   

 
WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

David G. Young, Commissioner  
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MUNICIPALITIES WITH POPULATION OVER 5,000 (Section 1-b) 
 
ALEXANDRIA, KENTUCKY 

Patrick Blair, Council Member 
  
BELLEVUE, KENTUCKY 

Charlie Cleves, Mayor  
   
BLUE ASH, OHIO 

Brian Gath, Council Member   
 
CHEVIOT, OHIO 

James Sunderhaus, Council Member   
 
CINCINNATI, OHIO 
 Mark Jeffreys, Council Member  
           
COLD SPRING, KENTUCKY 
 D. Angelo Penque, Mayor  
  
COVINGTON, KENTUCKY  

Ron Washington, Mayor  
   
DAYTON, KENTUCKY 

Ben Baker, Mayor   
 
DEER PARK, OHIO 

Natasha Kohorst, Council Member  
  

EDGEWOOD, KENTUCKY 
Rob Thelen, Council Member   

 
ELSMERE, KENTUCKY 

Justin Wade, Council Member  
  
ERLANGER, KENTUCKY 

Jessica Fette, Mayor  
   

FAIRFIELD, OHIO  
Dale Paullus, Council Member 
  

FLORENCE, KENTUCKY 
Gary Winn, Council Member  
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FOREST PARK, OHIO 
 Don Jones, City Manager   
  
FT. MITCHELL, KENTUCKY 
 Dr. Alyson Roeding, Council Member  
   
FT. THOMAS, KENTUCKY 

Ben Pendery, Council Member   
  
FT. WRIGHT, KENTUCKY 

Dave Hatter, Mayor  
 
HAMILTON, OHIO 
 Susan Vaughn, Council Member  

  
HARRISON, OHIO 

Doug Abrams, Council Member    
   

HIGHLAND HEIGHTS, KENTUCKY 
 Greg Meyer, Mayor 
   
INDEPENDENCE, KENTUCKY 
 Christopher Reinersman, Mayor  
    
INDIAN HILL, OHIO 

Pat Stern, Council Member          
 
LAWRENCEBURG, INDIANA 

Mark Fette, Clerk-Treasurer      
          

LEBANON, OHIO 
Brad Lamoreaux, Council Member   

    
LOVELAND, OHIO 

Ted Phelps, Council Member   
  
MADEIRA, OHIO 
 Doug Moormann, Mayor 
 
MASON, OHIO 

Joy Bennett, Council Member  
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MIDDLETOWN, OHIO 
Elizabeth Slamka, Mayor 
   

MILFORD, OHIO 
Kim Chamberland, Council Member 

 
MONROE, OHIO 
 Keith M. Funk, Mayor  
 
MONTGOMERY, OHIO 
           Chris Dobrozsi, Council Member  
                   
MT. HEALTHY, OHIO 
 Jennifer Moody, Mayor  
  
NEWPORT, KENTUCKY 

Julie Smith-Morrow, Commissioner 
   

NORTH COLLEGE HILL, OHIO 
 Victor Wilson, Council Member 
 
NORWOOD, OHIO 

Susan Hoover, Council Member  
  

OXFORD, OHIO 
 Michael Smith, Council Member  
 
READING, OHIO 

Robert Boehner, Council At Large   
 
SHARONVILLE, OHIO 

Glenn Lovitt, Council At Large 
  

SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO 
 TBD 

 
SPRINGDALE, OHIO 
 Jeffrey Anderson, Council Member   

  
TAYLOR MILL, KENTUCKY 
 Dan Bell, Mayor  
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TRENTON, OHIO 
  Floyd Croucher, Council Member   
    
UNION, KENTUCKY 
 Larry Solomon, Mayor  
  
VILLA HILLS, KENTUCKY 
 Seth Thompson, Council Member  
  
WYOMING, OHIO 

Dan Driehaus, Council Member   
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BOARDS OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES 40,000 OR MORE POPULATION (Section1-c(i)) 
 
 
ANDERSON TOWNSHIP 
 Josh Gerth, Trustee  
   
          
COLERAIN TOWNSHIP 
 Dan Unger, Trustee  
  
 
GREEN TOWNSHIP 
 Tony Rosiello, Trustee    
  
   
LIBERTY TOWNSHIP 
 Steve Schramm, Trustee  
  
  
MIAMI TOWNSHIP 

Mary Makley Wolff, Trustee  
  
  
UNION TOWNSHIP 
 Michael Logue, Trustee  
  
    
WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP 

Ann Becker, Trustee  
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BOARDS OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES UNDER 40,000 POPULATION (Section 1-c(ii)) 
 
 
BUTLER COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES & CLERKS 

Shannon Hartkemeyer, Trustee  
  
  
 

CLERMONT COUNTY TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION 
Tom Peck, Trustee   
 
  
   

HAMILTON COUNTY TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION 
Thomas Weidman, Trustee, Sycamore Township   

  
  
 
WARREN COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES & CLERKS 
 Jonathan D. Sams, Turtle Creek Trustee  
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PUBLIC OFFICIALS FROM KENTUCKY AND INDIANA (Section 1-c (iii)) 
 
 
Jesse Brewer, Commissioner 
Boone County Fiscal Court 
   
 
TBD 
Kenton County Fiscal Court  
 
 
Brian Painter, Commissioner       
Campbell County Fiscal Court     
 
         
Vince Karsteter, Mayor  
City of Greendale  
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COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSIONS (Section 1-d) 
 
 
BOONE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Randy Bessler, Board Member  
   
   
BUTLER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

David C. Fehr, Director of Development    
 
 
CAMPBELL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
 Sharon Haynes, Commissioner  
   
 
CLERMONT COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 Darin Hinners, Member   

 
   

DEARBORN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
Nicole Daily, Director of Planning & Zoning  
  
  

HAMILTON COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
David Okum, Commissioner  

   
 
KENTON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Gailen W. Bridges, Commissioner        
 
            

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES OF KENTON COUNTY 
 Sharmili Reddy, Executive Director  
  
 
WARREN COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

Ryan Cook, Senior Planner  
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MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSIONS 40,000 OR MORE POPULATION (Section 1-e) 
 
 
CINCINNATI (CITY) PLANNING COMMISSION 
 Emily Ahouse, Deputy Director  
     
   
 
FAIRFIELD (CITY) PLANNING COMMISSION 

Greg Kathman, Development Services Director  
 
 
 

HAMILTON (CITY) PLANNING COMMISSION 
Lauren Nelson, Director of Planning  
 
  
 

MIDDLETOWN (CITY) PLANNING COMMISSION 
           Claire Fetters, City Planner  
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VOTING EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS (Section 2-a) 
 
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Chris Wahlman, Capital Program Director, Seymour District   
 
 
KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET 

Robert Yeager, Chief District Engineer         
     
 

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Doug Gruver, Deputy Director (District 8)      

   
      
 

 
 
VOTING EX-OFFICIO (Section 2-b) 
 
BUTLER COUNTY REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 Christopher Lawson, Board President  
 
    
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY  

Darryl Haley, CEO & General Manager  
  

  
TRANSIT AUTHORITY OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY 

Gina Douthat, General Manager  
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RESIDENTS (Section 1-f) – 20 total  
 
 

1. Craig Beckley, Resident   

2. Laura Brunner, The Port of Greater Cincinnati Development Authority   

3. Jeff Earlywine, Resident   

4. Rob Franxman, Boone County Engineer   

5. Shannon Jones, Warren County Board of Commissioners  

6. Liz Keating, Cincinnati USA Regional Chamber 

7. Roger Kerlin, Resident (Christopher Reinersman)       

8. Eric Kranz, Dearborn County Chamber of Commerce 

9. Henry (Hank) Menninger, Jr., Resident   

10.  Pete Metz, Cincinnati USA Regional Chamber        

11.  Pamela E. Mullins, Resident  

12.  Rick Probst, Resident 

13.  Kenneth Reed, Resident  

14.  Sal Santoro, Resident 

15. Karl Schultz, Resident (Joe Braun)        

16. V. Anthony Simms-Howell, Resident 

17. Spencer Stork, Kenton County Public Works  

18. Thomas Voss, Resident (Charlie Cleves)  

19. Will Weber, Southbank Partners 

20. Melissa Wideman, CVG Airport Authority 
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OTHER ELECTED OFFICIALS AND PERSONS RESPONSIBLE TO ELECTED OFFICIALS FROM SPECIAL PURPOSE 
DISTRICTS (Section 1-g) 
(Total of 10) 
 
 
            

1. Eric Beck, Hamilton County Engineer  

2. Claire Corcoran, Clermont County Board of Commissioners     

3. Jeremy Evans, Clermont County Engineer  

4.  Tom Grossman, Warren County Board of Commissioners       

5.   J. Todd Listerman, Dearborn County Engineer  

6.  David Painter, Clermont County Board of Commissioners   

7.   Alicia Reece, Hamilton County Board of Commissioners  

8.   Stephanie Summerow Dumas, Hamilton County Board of Commissioners   

9.   Kurt Weber, Warren County Engineer        

10. Gregory Wilkens, Butler County Engineer  
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2025 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS (Alternates Permitted) 
(Per Article III) 

 
OFFICERS (Per Section 1-a)                    Member                   

President                                                         Josh Gerth  

First Vice President                                        Bonnie Batchler  

Second Vice President                                   Mark Jeffreys  

Past President                                                 Gary W. Moore  

Treasurer                                                         Kenneth F. Reed 

Secretary                                                          Mark R. Policinski  

  

(Per Section 1-b) Alternate 

Boone County Fiscal Court                               Gary W. Moore Matthew Webster 

Butler County Board of Commissioners         T. C. Rogers David Fehr 

Campbell County Fiscal Court                          Steve Pendery Matt Elberfeld 

Clermont County Board of Commissioners   Bonnie Batchler David Painter 

Dearborn County Board of Commissioners   Kevin Turner  Nicole Daily  

Hamilton County Board of Commissioners    Denise Driehaus Stephanie Summerow Dumas 

Kenton County Fiscal Court                               Kris Knochelmann Spencer Stork  

Warren County Board of Commissioners       David G. Young Martin Russell 

 
Municipalities & Townships over 40,000 (Per Section 1-c)     Alternate 

Cincinnati, Ohio                                                   Mark Jeffreys                                                        Greg Long  

Covington, Kentucky                                           Ron Washington                                               Tim Acri 

Fairfield, Ohio                                                       Dale Paullus                                                          Mitch Rhodus 

Hamilton, Ohio                                                     Susan Vaughn                                                      Tim Naab 

Middletown, Ohio                                               Elizabeth Slamka Paul Horn 

Anderson Township           Josh Gerth      Dee Stone 

Colerain Township           Dan Unger       Tiphanie Mays                                

Green Township           Tony Rosiello     Adam Goetzman  

Liberty Township           Steve Schramm      Tom Farrell  

Miami Township           Mary Makley Wolff     Steve Kelly  

Union Township           Michael Logue      Cory Wright 

West Chester Township           Ann Becker      Mike Huxsol 
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Cities under 40,000 (Per Section 1-d)       Alternate 

Kentucky Cities under 40,000                             Julie Smith-Morrow (Newport)               Thomas Guidugli, Jr 

Ohio Cities under 40,000                                     Dan Driehaus (Wyoming)  Jodi Woffington  

Indiana Cities under 40,000                          Mark Fette (Lawrenceburg)  Guinevere Banschbach 

 

(Per Section 1-e) 

4 Directors – two represents a township in Ohio having a population less than 40,000 Alternate 
 
Butler County Association of Township Trustees & Clerks Shannon Hartkemeyer  Norma Pennock 

Campbell County Fiscal Court     Brian Painter   Tom Lampe 

Clermont County Township Association    Tom Peck   Teresa Hinners 

Warren County Association of Township Trustees & Clerks Jonathan Sams   Jeff Wright  

              

(Per Section 1-f)              Alternate 
Hamilton County Regional Planning Commission                              David Okum               Steve Goodin 

Planning and Development Services of Kenton County                    Sharmili Reddy               Andrew Videkovich 

Warren County Regional Planning Commission                                 Ryan Cook                Christian Pajo 

 
(Per Section 1-g)              Alternate 
Resident Member/At-Large                                                                    Rick Probst               TBD 

Resident Member/At-Large                                                                    Tom Voss               Charlie Cleves                

  
3 additional Directors (Per Section 1-h)              Alternate 
At-Large Member                                                                                     Roger Kerlin              Christopher Reinersman 

At-Large Member                                                                                     V. Anthony Simms-Howell          Julieta Simms 

At-Large Member                                                                                     Karl Schultz               Joe Braun 

 
Voting Ex-Officio (Per Section 2)             Alternate  

Indiana Department of Transportation                                                 Chris Wahlman             Terry Summers 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet                                                           Robert Yeager             Mike Bezold 

Ohio Department of Transportation                                                      Doug Gruver             Scott Brown 

Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority                                         Darryl Haley                                 Khaled Shammout 

Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky                                                Gina Douthat              Sutton Rowley 

Butler County Regional Transit Authority                                             Christopher Lawson                    Matthew Dutkevicz       
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